THIS ACREMONT made this 2 day of Atomatic 1929. by and between CRUCIBLE STEEL COMPANY OF AMERICA. & New Jersey corporation. having its office and principal place of business at New York City, New York, and hereinafter referred to as CHUCIBLE, and KRUPP MIROSTA CO., INC., a Delaware corporation, hereinafter referred to as KRUPP,

26 2

alie

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CRUCIBLE is the sole owner by assignments of each of the following Letters Patent of the United States, to wit:

No. 1,420,707, granted to Charles Morris Johnson on June 27, 1922, for Alloy Steel;

No. 1,420,708, granted to Charles Morris Johnson on June 27, 1922 for Alloy Steel;

No. 1,617,534, granted to Crucible Steel Company of Amorica on February 15, 1927 upon the application of Charles Morris Johnson for Alloy Steel;

and

LIBER V139 PAGE 162

WIRREAS, CRUICIBLE has heretofore made and entered into certain agreements with other parties respecting the manufacture, use, and sale of alloy steels coming within the scope of the aforesaid patents or either of them, for use in poppet valves for internal combustion engines, and which agreements are now in full force and effect and under which CRUCIBLE is now obligated for the term for which each of said patents was granted; and

WIRERAS, KRUPP is desirous of acquiring the ownership of each of said patents together with the inventions therein respectively set forth, and the right to improvement patents, should any be hereafter obtained by CRUCIBLE, and is willing that CRUCIBLE, its successors and assigns, should have the exclusive right to make, use and soll, for use in poppet valves, alloy steels coming within the scepe of the aforesaid patents, together with the exclusive right to license others to make, use and sell said stoels for poppet valve use alone, all in the same way as though this agroument had not been made and unbered into;

SON, THEREPORE, in consideration of the sum of the Bollar (\$1.00)

LINER V139 PAGE 163 each to the other paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

FIRST: CRUCIBLE hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto KRUPP, the whole right, title and interest in and to the following Letters Fatent of the United States, to wit:

> No. 1,420,707, granted to Charles Morris Johnson on June 27, 1922, for Alloy Steel;

> No. 1,420,708, granted to Charles Morris Johnson on June 27, 1922 for Alloy Steel;

No. 1,617,334, granted to Crucible Steel Company of America on February 15, 1927 upon the application of Charles Morris Johnson for Alloy Steel;

excepting and reserving therefrom to itself, its successors, and assigns the exclusive right to make, use and sell alloy steels, coming within the scope of either the aforesaid Letters Patent, for poppet values for internal combustion engines; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said KRUPP for its own use and behoof, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by CRUCIBLE had this assignment and sale not been made.

SECOND: CRUCIBLE hereby agrees to sell, assign and transfor unto KRUFF the whole right, title and interest in and to any Letters Fatent which may be hereafter obtained or acquired by CRUCIBLE and which full relate to or cover improvements, medifications or developments of the subject matter covered by the patents transferred under paragraph numbered "FIEST" hereof, but the said assignment and transfer of any such future patents shall be subject in each case to the same exception and reservation in favor of CRUCIBLE specifified in Paragraph "FIEST" hereof.

THIRD: KEURP covenants and agrees that it will not either directly or indirectly enter into the manufacture or sale for poppet valves of internal combustion angines of alloy steels coming within the scope of any of the said letters Patent hereinabeys assigned or agreed to UNER W139 MAGE 164

be assigned to KROPP, without the written consent of CRUCIBLE; that it will' net license or otherwise authorize anyone to manufacture, sell, or use for poppet valves of internal combustion engines, any alloy steels coming within the scope of any of said letters Patent without the written consent of CRUCIBLE; that it will at all times protect CRUCIBLE'S interests in respect of the manufacture, use and sale for poppet valves, of alley steels coming within the scope of any of said Letters Patent, and will, at any time, for CRUCIBLE'S account and at GRUCIBLE'S request and expense, prosecute infringers of any of said Letters Patent, with respect to alloy steels for poppet valves for internal combustion engines.

FOURTH: The foregoing assignment of the patents conveyed and agreed to be conveyed include all rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of past infringement of each of said Letters Patent and the right to sue for and recover the same, except with respect to alloy steels for poppet valves for internal combustion angines.

FIRTH: It is understood that the agreements on the part of KRUPP set forth in paragraph "THIRD" of this agreement are an essential part of the consideration for the assignment by CHUCIBLE of said Letters latent. IN WITHENS WHEREOF the parties have caused their respective corporate names to be affired hereto by their respective officers, thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above written.

SPAD **Mane**

SOMP

CRUCIBLE STEEL CONTANT OF AMERICA.

and fillen

aulla

STUDE DIEDSTER POL THE

